T
BN G ES
.

B RO—X— LRV T
BSP-A030C-N

COERERAZE(E ZERCTERVIHICERLRES  ERFESLUERITACOVTERHL TVET .
CIEFDORICH I HFTAHIRD, + I IRERL THSTIERIZE L,
Fle. RBFIITHEERTE BB, RUIITRELTIZ2 W,

X CTERICRBREIC, MISTROZEMCVESIAZIFCALLE,
IR H—EXDBRNEERD, BEROBHITIIEFT .

iz = BSP-A030C-N
RE&ES

B A &

BAFEHA £ H =
EAR M H F A H




WEE)RY

BHAL—YICESRBEARSDELRBYRITYT®EH - ERBIVRITYT)

DI ERREGRAEDRNEE L GH . BRLTHIOARUREERT AL AEHITRRGAZENSEENT
HY . AERORNBEEBLEE T TRERZEALTIIELALY,

| EHLTLVB,
AR REAEEEELEASEAIT. ANEEEEESERSTERAE AR
ANEBE BRAEEEHLLNo-BAI0. ANEEE I BHEASTEMABENE
ANERE RESEEERLANBAIC. ANSBEEASTEEAHINE

HBISRENTVEESE. ARGDEBVRI—E IR IN TS, HERERICEET SEBIRID
EETHA. ERDEBIVRVDFHFMZDONTIE. ITERBIRIV—EIZSRDIL,

FERBURIIE UTOERICH>THEEL

WL OB ESHENEE IR

AR -

AES

No.1. No.2, No.3

AZE |-

A BB -

AEE  [Nos

AEE |-

R018-00

S

AR -

AEE  |Nod

Ax& |-

ABE -

EN

No.4

O I

A& |-

u B ICLOREARNDBELERBIR)—E@EH - BB IRI—E)
. 2 fBE s
EA EEIIBE - =S Bl —uht RERBAE
Mo | erpe i wwwgn | o0 | OBE| REORE RITIRESE | BEA—T
EfE | BHAOBEFANBICA . .
e | BEHERATS B ey - " C O R RRORUFREED
1 ;Ein et BEGL ZE | oY ‘RWAATY REEAENTEETS P23
-{R5F 5
- i . . . _
me | AEERRIEERAT| AHREFO S a BWBERPEERI |, o I
2 }ii—f Pyl QAR HEGTL 28 |5 BIORWVGEHTEATS P23
- #E BERORN—VIZ|RT RIL—HY HEH
3 | -E&g L2TOEE - fBELL 2L (KOBRONKER | RUBHOBHIZEANDE| P2378
-fRsr o BIX. 7—REEHTD
. ZHORUBD. K|, \ - R
4 ‘Eﬁ'ﬁ R T BERRs - A B, C ZE | —XORNIZLDT ™ f{li‘ﬁ?bfﬁ_ﬁ@m\ P2,3,7,10
B8R REES &3IT. BRITERT D




Vg

PRA-SHENSAH

ANEST IWATA Corporation

T 223-8501 f&iETh /&L X #7 S HHET 3176
3176, Shinyoshida-cho, Kohoku-Ku, Yokohama 223-8501, Japan

HR&% No. T1407-10
1-} No. 04468602



¢ BX

B 1. CERICESHETIC P. 2
1.1, FEHBHOE rrrrrrrrrrsnartr sttt assssssasartssssansnns 2

1.2, REMITDLNT srrrrsrsr st saatsatsa s saassasssassasnnns 2

1.3, COMEBOIRIFIZDLNT =t rrsssnssatasnssasasa s asasnnns 3

1.4 REICTHEAWE:ODELE FEEE - rrrrrmrrarrennes : 3,4
B2 P. 5
2.1, FEHFE v rrrrrr i 5

2.2 IEREBEMDFET crcrraerrasitaaataaat st 5

2.3, TEREHR#E « v v v s s i s s . 6

B 3 EEHOAFE P. 7
3.1, BIKKERL srrrrrrraii i 7

W 4 REECES. ROERER P. 8
4.1, EBRE +rcrerrrrrrasasaaaaaaa s aa s 9

4.2 B rR— RIEfE - sty 10

4.3, BEE R TOHHE) rrrrrrrrerarsn st ansnsaanans 1

4.4 RO—ZXOTAESHE—T wvererernrarnrarasnseseaaanenenns 12

m 5 A% P. 13
5.1 HESRIEE +r--rrrrsrrnrraanarsasassaaaasssasassnnnsss 13

5.2, ERIEHIAR v rrrsrrrr it 13
5.2 1. — P ABR. OV R/ISYXUERAE w vt 13

5.3, GHEIPEATHAER r-rrcrrrrrresaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaans . 14

m 6 SERLMT P. 15
6.1, HJEEINJLT IS srrrenrrnnnrrnnsrannstansananrnnnrransnns 15

6.2. BAH/MHHTHETE BT ETERUS— - eer e - 16

T T == Tt 17

R S N B N T 17

6.5, TSUVYERP . OYRRYFU FroN—ARAO—X s 18

6.6, RUTRTF— I TFEENIL T Y R it i e . 19

T -y A -y N I R I R L I I I A 20

6. 7. 1. ERRUS Y Uy R et asasnssssssnnnnnnnnnns 20

6. 7. 2. BT Rrrren s e et aa st 21

6. 7. 3. HNB/NL Ty hrrr e s et 21

6.7. 4. =7 ﬂE/\)bjtj I R e L 22

B 7. EAE&A P. 23
7.1, RO—=RU— LRy e et en s annsansaa s sansanssasssnsannnnnss 23. 24

7.2, No.19 EFRRUDY Ay fFerrrsssssan st sssansnsansnsasnns 25

7.3, No.19-10 EHZ(fHw hrrrrrrersnranan o ansansnsansnsnnnns 26

7.4 No.19-12 ENEI/NJL T Rrrerrnranrarenransnnanransaransss 26

7.5 No.34 T 7RME/NILTHE Y hererrraatni s saasnnnsnns 27,28
8 HEEXE P. 29
8. 1. MBI ERE g st s s . 29 30
B9 REEH—ER P 30
0.1, {REF(C DN rrsssssasasa st ansnsasasasasassssnsasasnsnnnnn 31



1. ZERAICESEIIC

1.1. EELGHHMLE

/\‘EI—7(’*”/—)L?ﬁ‘zj’(u'ﬁ‘i"zj’tﬂ?lﬁi?)liiﬁﬁﬁﬁ0)‘1'3/7°'C‘9" B HEEZ ELCCEMELV:
EEHIZ, CORERAEEZL T BFmAIZGY , BE IBEFESIVURRAEICOVWTHSEREL:
AREAL TS, IELU?EE(:’C:‘EFHl,\tt(‘f&l,\iﬁA FREIRCPLPERGHAKLOEE,
KK PBERENECDIREEAHYFT D THITEERNFT,

A COBIESBEEIL. ISR TERBAICAYITREL TS0,

ERVTFIRTIL—H BRIBERGEDEBERR . F-/ 17 BRR—X BRLEEDEREDR

EHAEDLETHERITIEREERADRL T T, CERAICH- T, EEEZEDIIRHRAZLH
THHEAIRY, +HEBBLEASERAL TSN,

1.2. REHITDOLNT

AXPFIZRDEE - EFET—VTRLTVWAEFRIF. REICEFEWIAEEOH . FICEETY , &R,
REDEKRFIRDESCEL>TVETS,

ARMEDORTR
A E_gﬂ-_ ELERNBEESGE. A RTFELEXESZASTREENEESINDG L%
= RLET,

SrE FAREABREEBE . ABNGEEZESTREN. FEIYEMNEEDRELETS
‘ Efﬁ‘él’_’—ib\*ﬁiéhégt?éTbi?

>

f= R R D

COREFEFCEEITANSTEIZERLTOET,
COERSDHPELIC, ERMLGELERBTEZRLES . (EOHIIFBEKITER)

>

COREEIEILTIEWNF W EIZEKRLTWVET,
SEEDOFPAELIZ, ERNGEIERNERERLET, (EOFXiEMMERILE)

CORBRILATAEADENC EIEBERLTOET,
CORSOT O, BENGIETNBERLET , (EOPIFT7 —RRERHE L)

HOEEORTEREBRLTHALLIGEDEE. BB OV T SHTEERZEV,NRFIFTD
T. 1& TEARBENEYS,

@@

1]n|l;!.*

R RRICDONT

EE) CORES[EHEMOMEROHAEEZ T IR ELTHEREVD W0, sSFo TV S
EFLWARARERLTVEY,

DURAU | CORELFERIZH->TEIDHE. PRNASREEERLTVET,




1.3. COBMDBREEICDOLNT

BRI

RELEMEE , H—ERIZTDVTOEFRBALHYFET . F<KBFTALZEL,

1. 4. REIZCHEAVEEG=-HDELTEEIF

ANEREE

g

s Bl ER-BRENHLORE

@0 P> P>

@ WRAFEXE, BET—RZFEAL BIORVMEFAITEALTZSD, BROT+45
IBIGFT T, BEORFLEDERZITEIE. BRBRIDFEZEILZY., 5IRDARE
EABHYEYS,

Q@ BISEUGRE. FEIREEEZFRL TSN, BORBISHRFRGEMSFE, £
EZERCTLHENEEZRL L. BELICEMDBRERIT TS,

@ BERELERDERESEOLET . HAKH. FXERFEICKY . BEEN 85dB
(M LLEIZ BREENBHYFET,

@ BRNARELELGE BAFLETHESZAT . BEbITHGERZTERLRV TZEILE
L. 28 HOZFEKRLTRIEDENZIOMPalICL TS,

EEp ., BRICEREZRL L. BELICERIZLSERER T TS,
(FAWZELIES . TADOK/NMNIELLT . BELICEMICRSARER T TS,

KSR

1]||||$§

& | BESONK BRREKL

>B®|>

DO KRKOBHIBFHRTREEELELIZY. SA3—HBERKDHIMEREFITHELATR

WTLIEZEWY, BRRUEBAFIS I NELHY . KKEDATREELHYET

Q@ ZBEZF. TREORILSFTHBLLEVELSICHFSBERL TS,
Q@ RONAFTAMEFRAEKFERBEZFEALLZWNTESLY,

IEZERIGIZEY ., PILE=) LEBBGRFICTOTY) . BELEELFET,
TEEBAFARIEAFIL BRI FIL, ZBIEAFLY ZBIEIFLY,
mig{km*zE. F)yOoOTFLo 111 M)yOOTEY %
(#%5%7:;@*4«69‘/1-—@-%7: BAMERITL-ETTHERESLY,

EHRET-OOME) RN RETIRAENHYET )

T i’a" [EHE—IZEA T, DT HAREIEERLTIZSLY,

I

£ | F—RTRBIZEDENDIELE

® B>

D BHTEN=N\DH— aAURTE. T ESEL, EBIREE E1§'<O’C<T'$L\ T—AN
AEETHOY ., BEABDZ NN\ H—PaAVARTIEESNRNT . BHEIHHE
YRTEMEBIZKDNKERDATEEENHYET .

ERRTEEMEE TSN

B E S A DTy U E S v —TRAMBIRIZL . B “

Q@ ZEMRVBFIET—RASN-ERBEFIRELTWIZEN, T—ANFELLBEEYIC

FFHEXNEFY, KEREBICLORKERDOAREENHYET




e DR A

A

248 SEFEADMLE

D HERFCACEIZAEITTRTIL—LENTEEL, BORED K. AMEADEIEN

HYET,
® Q@ EMEILUNDOHRIIERALGENTLIESN, 5IKTAaEEENEL. BXER., hE
o)‘IﬁHib\&sUid‘

R BEFEAEHEBRZAEHTOIHEAILES BT TS,

@ /EZPM)J_ EIZHR—RZFRTHEE . m—RIZEPEH LTS,

Fi-. TRED L5 R—R I ERALEOTLESLY,
BTNV, ASHAFLITLNS,
Srnpah-oTLNS, DANTERLTINS,
R—ADBIEIZKY . ZHEARBMLTARIZERZRIZTAIEESHYET,

® FBRER—IAPIT7HR—R(L BAIENESIFEEITEHEL TS,
EZEP(ZR—ADRT . BHIRELTCARIZERZEIZTAIREENHYET,

® BRA.LEESAIZFFEALGVTESVN., RUTOERIE. BRAICET 45
ZHERALTOVEREADT. BENSDEMBEAICKIBEEEDRENHYET,

@ FERTHIEHORRNERBLOMEISEESTH2EDTHLINEERL TS,
CHERBICESRADBEESHEIZDONTIX[4. 3. BEEERUTDERSER) 122 B
0y,

A %g% ﬂa\{’E@J@BHJJ:
D BEHORR.%Z RUOOHB-HEILE. BDTERENH. BEHEHFTEICEALTH
® 5, ROFIEIZRE-TIT TS, REFNKYABEHROAREELAHYET,
FIE1) BEEEADEMBES . BH. BRIGEDHEEZFIELET,
FIE2) A DBILEELK, . BEDDORLY V%KL, BEEHHELET,
ZFDith
AN | B2& |EizEsr
D ARHEFZE. WABEIZEO>TOWEREA. B. KOOI BIGFRIZERE. F-IFRELLEND
Q 7 T
AN | BE | RBIsREE
0 D FEHMIC RS ARET > TS,
A | B& | maomsozt
D HEOUGEIE. #Et LN TEELY,
Q@ IEREXBRTDIGEE. Z\?’é*i’f@IE"‘Bnn’éﬁHiLT(hél,\
® MIERALUNEFERIN-IEE. TOHERELARIEBETELZNIAYL ., BEDRREL
Uxd,
A\ | BE | emEeE
D BEIZ.FELITORFGE., FIEHHRE-EE£mM. Y —EXARHITIKELTES
0 W, BEIZRELHLIEYBEHRO., FHETORREIZZYET,

4




m 2

2. 1. FEfHH
HH T
> BX BSP-A030C-N
- &R ER AT UL A(SUS303,304,440C), RYFIR, BERFRIIFLY
AOo—X RUI—TFTIIRTILISAII—

> EHEER ERE RE = 1:3

> FERAZERENHEHEH MPa 0.15~0.7

> HRERINLEPHAEIDE BRURE 10°CLLT . BAFIKZARE 94g/m 3 LIF

> EEREREEEAN MPa 2.1

> 1 HAJIEYHEE mL/1 HA49)L | 570

> ERAKHHE L/min 40

> ERIREEEEEH 5~40°C

> ~HiE S mm £10g 447 X £75 373 x B1T 295

> HE ke 27

> ZERMEN Rc 3/8 AR

> EHAO Rp 1 AR

> ERHO Rp 1 X

XUt EEIE . ERTOT—4TT .,

2.2. HBEEADHER

AHRBEFRVTREEZED T, TRABDABHTHERSNTOET  CHEAFICIABRRATAT
Z5O TV MERRL TEELY,

Rén BE EOWEAHHIEEIL. BRHLED-OERET . BEVRDICHOFIRFEE., £
L XE-EEF, Y—ERSHFTITERZSL,

ANAO—XL— LRV T D E &

m B Ee |
H 14X 3/8 1 RO
+ MHEX vy
= HAX1 2 | EMAD. L0
=
AR
EikEREAE (RE) 1




2.

Y490 [cyc/min]

I+t I 73 [MPa]

3.

100
75
50

25

2.5

2.0

0.5

0.0

PEREHRAR

0. 5MPa

- === 0.3MPa

——"-———=‘__—-‘———
_—
——
BT T7EN
Bt E A = 0. 7MPa

15

20

25 30 35

it H E[L/min]

40

45

50

2500

2000

1500

1000

500

EXRERE [2/min]



B 3 HEDRFREHEE

3. 1. &R

L ‘\ ﬁ \/‘
~ > _
] _ L g ® ® \
T Il 5 5
\:I\ IEII _ _ - | = !D.F" |
Bye— N —
1 1
\
o . 1|l
p— | N !
447 _ - f 295 _
d o
R JEE ROJRIE
X ERIFARAYFHN—EHNLI-IREETT,
No. EX HERE, RE, STk
D | GIENILTEYR
ROTEE DY E
@ | T7EEN LT YR
A | g/ LT HN— PENIILTEVhDIRE
@ | =ZREHRO ERAERBESDESRO. ALY AKX Re3/8 AR
® | #BHHEAO FROMHARESGEAD QLY 14X Rpl AR
® | Z8ADO FBHOPABESGEO RLYA4X Rpl AR
@D | R TRTF— ROTEERAAT—. SFEEMIE 4. 1 BICEHLTHYET,




B 4 FE

LR, RUER#ER

[

==
=

&0 B>

@

@ BEPLHR—XIE. BN OBEADHBODRSHEERITEKL TSN, FEFRITHR—IDNN
HBE . BHORVBAR . F—RADRNIZLB A EEERGIEEERIFT TR HY
EX I8

@ ROTOHBIL. EBBFICAARILIMI)IZT, ROTRTF—EEEICEEL TS
LY, IE,E#\T-I-"MQA IROTDERE BTHREIZKBROTOHES, AMRIZHT S
TR EERLGEEEZRIZTTAIGEENHYET .

Q@ ZBHMEHMR  RTIL—HY  HEVMRUVBHOERZANSERE. T—ROELKE

HEEIZIToTEALY,

REELE . BREZTHRRIIVTEREDEDOEFERAL, 7T—REEHTLTIIZSLY,

T—ADRFR+HHIEE FFEIDA/N—VIZLPEROMNLDERERELAHYET,

® 1 RAIT7EDRRKEZEAIX 0IMPal FELTLEEWL, MEAULETSFERIZASE
HBRDEERUVERICELIEBNLAHYET,

>

e O

D W.KOIDBIBFRFIZHE. THITFEELLL TS,
ROTOBEDRRAICHEYET,

@ RUTREBTORE EEHIEDT=8, BT 7ICIIRSAT7EIHERLIESL,
HRINDSIT7OE . ERBE 10°CLLT. SBFIKESKE 94¢/m 3 LIF
Ff=. T74)L32— (50 /O KYMAWED) ZBLIZERFLEIT7EFERLTZEN, BE
FEEIZERTAEGNFNTWNSE, BRERBRERILET,

@ RUTFEHIRNMIEDIMSHRMERTIZHREL TS, BHIRMFET &,
ROT7OBEDORRELYET,

@ CBARVOHTIHERICESGE . ROTREEEERICTERSEL TSN, ZHEAICK
HRAEDEESHEICONTIXI4. 3. BERER RUTDHE) 1TSS BEEL,

® ZHIZIE. ZH.BEYDEADTENESTAILEA—(100 Ay ol E)EFELTHS ., ZFEH
{FEZEW, TH EYHRZEHICEENTLSE, U — R POHEEAFRREICHEYET,




ﬂil_:
[

(140 164 [140) - (1s5) | 80 [100)

RoTEm R TRIE

0 4-p12.5 REFIAL M2 RARILE, KRBTV FEE., (FRESIZTEELET .
RILEDREFEA—RAGKRUTEHRETHE)DESIZEY ., #EYLBLOERATIES,

2-M5x0.8 AT Ff=zld 2-¢8.5 ]NEFIFAL., 7T—REEFEHL TS,
9 7 —AEHEAN ARJIFERIZHYET,

R T AT—RNRE LUV 7 —RIEGKERT

(FEM) (GfAIE&) 9
a \ R
4 A O gy O
g - . s 8
2 Lo @ 1 4:0(9 e
b | | b ,
" & © @O ©
i :
1] ‘ izi] = 0
o | IO : g
- i, 1 5
o1
| 164 - ®
B - T _II Y
@ .




4.

2.

B E - R—R &R
INEE
= [
D ZORVITORBERDEEFERTHIEL0.TMPa TY , IBERILBEFHETHEL.

@

@

0.7MPa LA FIZEREL TLIZELY,
ZORTOEERFETHEENIE 2.1MPa TY , T 2L HE—R(BE)DWEHEHE
PALFEELY,

ERMHEO, ZHEO ZHAQDEDIM VIRV ITHR—X BRAHR—X(E)  HHAR—X(E)
[T fABLTEYFRA. BEHRICTITAE LS,

JURAT R

HHT7ATHERRREELTHAET LY ZREODORZEEEZLHIEN
AIRETY,

HAETHRIE, W6 FREMEND. [6.2. WAAH/METHA TR, pET7HT2EE&
UL—MBIZSRL TS,

FEFATA L MMBXL30) ZHHOORE HHTH T4
FEFFRILY 20£2N-m ZEARE
(200=£20 kgf~cm) K~ X
y FHHO
\ Rp 1
@ = =@
® ®

ZER A0

Rc3/8

> {1
ZFHAD

@ﬁlio Rp 1

i
7 9

10




4.

3.

B (R TDik%)
5 H
= [
D HR—R . EBE. ATL—HUDEIHITHEAIZRMEN TSN, RO TAEIELTLNT

L RUVTA FER—RARNIZEADESTOT, IBOEHARVELEXRGEETE
R(ZT ATREMEAHYET .

Skl O B

TR
@ CHEARDOTHEEVAHEE R TRBERFRICTHARBLTLSL,

@

HEETICERALET & BEOHELNYICEEZRETIHEELHYET,

NO—XDEMBETHAIRII—FTILIATILISAMN—(XZLDES|ZHTLEENT-
MtEEZELTEYET A EEROSEEICIETREOEEEESFEEL,

I7FEOVIILTIE, FIREE 12%LLF ., HhD&R 40°CLL T TIERAIEELY,

B FREE 1I2%FTHDHE. KR A0°CETOEHFETHEATARETT A, 40°CEEB =15
B, TR BRICEADLLT | FFEE 2055 BAAEMAMENELIETULV=LET,

B JFEIVILIUSNDTERMEIZDONTIEN4. 4. RO—XDOMESHE—EIZTS
BBEEY,
RHGEEREIHERICASEEICEFRNICHEAFECT —H|IZEIVET LOBFEL
W=LET,
CEHERICESZERESREVZETNESHICTEES T AR TTOMA
i) EEMELLET .
REVWEIKERDE., Tl ELCHBFIIBERABLIE TN EEET LS8
FELMN=LET,

RUTDEER TR, RS RESREUBFLEICABL. RUTHBERIRSE.
HEBRNENVIZGDHETHRITHBEL TS,

11




4.4, NO—XDMELEE—E

~o—X WEAE—E

O: &L (e AR - L F DRI H YRR
(ORF:C )i X HAFHE
HFROHIHZALSNTER 23°C KBRDISZEITEANEE)

TEFLY © | fiiH © | FIERHER(20-25%)

Via <A O | ErEk(20%) © | PYDRAUL 312 ©
= BEE£(30%) © | /VEFUEE ©
IR O | BrE&73IL O | kErEs ©
FIUF7ILa—)L © | BfEETFIL O | KEFBA(38°C) @)
—Hbix®R © | I FIL © |EFSTY

TIA R © | =&k FLY O | v&ELH ©
AY7EELLTILa—IL © | BlezFLY © |E—IL ©
ASTM #ZEEHAR A(70°C) © | EER(10%) O | BV B HR(20%kHEER . 4%HF) X

ASTM 1RZERAH B(70°C) © | FHEL(30%) EV SRR TS EE . 4%HF) X

ASTM 1RZEMFY C © | fHEL(60%) EUy x

ASTM 1RZEHAR C(70°C) © | FHEL(70%) Jz/—)L

ASTM Oil No.1(150°C) © | migbix®z O | ZvibkKKEL(48%) X

ASTM Oil No.3(150°C) © | miE{TFLOUS-oRaAIFLY) | O | Zv{bKFKRERT5%) X

SAE 10 Oil © | vyankyy © | ZBLEESAIFIL ©
IFILTILI—I © | P)avygy—=z © | ZRILEECTFIL ©
IFLT)a—) © | JP-4 TxyhihE © |7y 11 ©
IEYOLERYY x| il © | 7Ry 12 ©
BIE7UEZDLKBER © | REEREEHILE D LIKEREY) © | 7Aayr 113(55°C) ©
BAE DIV D LIKBR © | REEFREEFT D LIKBKROGY © | 43(56°C) ©
BlEIFIL O | k&R © | FEv ©
EILERKA R © | KERIEHUD LIKEBER © | nm~AFHY ©
EEAFLY TKERAE TR LK iEKR(20%) © | RvEY ©
BAEF R LKA R © | KERIEF B LKiE i (46.5%) O | [ES5MKiF®R ©
B TEERKBR © | k*x © | [E5EKEBER ©
1R 4 (20%) O | SKYDROL 500B © | RILLTILTER40%) @)
15 EE(37%) Bk © | BKRRH x

BERHR(ED) X | ENSUBUSIFIL © | ®AKIVILKFEE X

EFRHRGE) X | BUZUIKEKR(10%) © | AFLTILa—)L ©
FLAUB © | Th3EFRTZY O | AFILIFILYTEY @)
@K © | MJTR/—LTEY HRE ©
A © | bz © | JK(0~+60°C)EEEAR AT ©
FoLY © |+7v © | 7k(+60°CEAL) ©-
Xk O | +¥74L> © | Ivh—iBE ©
JIUBIKBR © | ZBitzFLY O | BT E=D LKBK @)
A=laliid x | ZE bRk © | HEEERKAR ©
saLRyEY x | ZkERVEY iibkZ= ©
o007+ )L.s (@) ZHibikE © | FRER(BO%LLT) ©
JRILRIINTAEE HIETHER(1BE) FREE(50%LL )

gz © | RIETEER(20%) YOB=Fb) D LKBR ©

[SpE =N

A—ERIE BERMBA—D—ORET—REINTEY, ZITHMNEERBERICEYMEEHEELIZLOTT,
ANO—RELTHEATIEEDEBEEDFDARESHIEREINTEYVELAD T, FERERE—RGHTFELTOH
CIERCEEL,

CHEAICRLTEEROERESRUERREZMKL-ERTAOXEE

CTHRREKEEN,

12



5 AR

FYREICHDOHAEZ TR ICHRESE S0, TELO RIREB EEZRKTL TS,

[

==
=

A

D AREZIEHIERIAZVMVMESE. X T ARELENICEREN. BHEHERE2IC
EALTLEEN, ZREN . BREANEOTNDEEIZ, HE. RILMEDELEED

€ B E RN TEEL,

@ B GOBETIERICLENTEESLY,

Q HHERMTHEEE. BT URMERRETFERSL,

Z

5. 1. HE RRIER

N | #mes-EES iR AR RN ik iR E REBODE
. . RIRF ok, Sa o r 08 | _ 5. BHRIHL
R Wk = g‘g = - E &
1| RukrorE i BH. SnmECe prlaid L
, | ERmh R T 58 ERRmN AL EREHRABL | #BULED
EEEN (R T1EgH) BHEL B8 EREMRHARR BB A1
5. 2. ;A R
N | BE% (RREm ERE RS A NS EREN REBOLE
- I7RI5 CHNFCYREIZKDEE | .. i
L R No.34-4, 34-21 Y. RN E e (x778-)
R B SILT e . —19—
2 | g oo | SRUTESE BERAAGNCE | FBRRRKLE e
3 | T T | R EERABNCE | EBRRBL S
. $fBk No.10
. | HEBRK. S—b, .
e | = $—h No.ii EEBRORHRER |
s [ S2 DYk Sw%S No.l6 521 RBM PERERE TS =i
e - FS5UTwERRY Nold

XENDIEE [F, REICKIRTEDFMELLTOET,

5.2. 1. —b, @Bk, OvR/ x> A AE

Al ==
= B

0 CCTRRUVTIZEAZENMNT TREZTVES 28 RILMEOE LA EZTIRIC
FEKEN. BHEANEA7ITHES>TODEBEHERL THBITO>TZELY,

FIE1 | KT ISR EHIELET (05~0.7MPa F2E) , QEHOAENE : |
sy | THEO LTEEHL. BHORNELOET.

SGE BIBTRILEHENTIEEL,

ROFITREEM KT, LIESURELETS,
FIE 3 o

(30 ¥18)

FIE3DOMIZ. RO THBEH D (RI5—hBIRRT DEREH-LA
B)HTLED, —b, Bk, YRy FUFEIETS LEd
FIE4 | OrERMNHDGEELTWSHREEABYET,
E6 BRI IZSRL. ARRUBEICISLR
LTSN,

13



5. 3. HFEMAXMLAR

HAERR 1 E (AL 15cye/min DFEREZETELI-EEDBELRTY,)

No. | #BG% B No. BIUBLIFEA BIUBIEE
1 AR 8 ER-BIEITERV—ILTR ERREL
2 R—ILAHAE 9 BRICLBV—ILTR BREANLEADEN
3 Bk 10 BHICEDV—LTR BRE NN EADAL
4 o—h 11 BEICLEZV—ILFER BHE A EASEN
5 L LES 13 815, $LISEBV—ILTR ERRL.ERICEREA
6 FIUTrERMY 14 BEICLDZV—ILTER BHE A EASEN
7 oYy 15 BEICLEV—ILTR FERRN
8 =B IAVED 16 BEICLDV—ILTER BHE A EASEN
9 ~Ao—x 17 18R LRI L B W EHERA. BRICEREA
10 | oyvy 19-4 | FRIcLBL—ILFB EREN. BREAASEALEN
11 oy 19-6 | EfIcLBL— TR EREN. BREAASEALEN
12 Ruxy 19-10-2 | 5. gbIckBV—LFEB ERENL
13 | AALRRTYLY 19-10-3 | EfIc k28R NET i Eh R DIEMIZ LB EE
14 | YRtvxy 19-10-4 | ok 53— TR ERREN
15 | v#sivEry 19-12-4 | ok B — TR EREN.EBTE
16 | ——FL#lER 19-12-5 | @R UIiEIc £ B8 KBTE
17 loyvy 19-12-6 | #fs-gibIckBV—ILFEB ERREN
18 |oyvy 19-12-7 | & $1bIckBV—LFEB ERREN
19 | T7BESLT 34-1 NEEREEICLEY—ILTR BFR
20 | 7375 34-4 | #EFYIcLBHEFS KBTE
21 I7HRENLT 34-13 | IS REREICLEV—ILTR KBFE
2 | 1775 3421 | #EFYICLIHEFE “KBFRE

X HEMRBOXBBEPRIIRIAHETEDBYELA. HETHLERELTRE, RBEEEZTOT

CEEW, EREE, ERBEICE - TRRESARAYET O T, BULHHTO SRR U
MBETT,

14



B 6. DfEEHN

6.

A

1]|||g
I*

lﬂlﬂli[l

@

TELRWGELHYET,
@ BRI BELELNTESLY,
® @ MIEXMIBHAE. BTMEBREEAL TS,

[TDULTIX[4. 3. EERElR (RO T0#%%E) 12 SR8,
® ## EREHN. BHENEZLICESALTHORBIEEETOTESLY,

A| &

D RoTHRELDTER
A EEIIRHRICMABLIZCH., BENEENWDIIRULM=HE. ToTESLY,

0 A RS BTERRN . ZBHOBAS LN EERBL THSREALTHEEL,
@ ROTHMET. BTHSFRICTERBRRNERSE. BRSETHLERALTESLY,
CHERICEDREADBEAMEICOLNTIXI4. 3. BEER R TD%%) 1# TS BAES0W,

[H2ES1)R : Mobil E—ESv49 X EP2)]
[FABLETVREENRWDHERY, O oF—FTlRIBL TS,
FBERBORRELYET,

rﬂ1 EEENERICTYREEHLTIEELY,

[CEEBDLGNDEERE, MERII. BT HELITORTEE. FEHEDEEZIE-
0 BE. Y—ERRHICTERBLLEZEWD ELWMLENMTONGWMES ., 5770 HeEERiE

@ HBEEETIAICITERRICTRTE+2HBEL TSN CHEBIAEDREDES T

BE RSN -ERICHEEREERL TSN,

'n1 (H2iE 1)

IR EEER] Ovo34 M242F = 15#243
ERREEER OvIAA1 262
BmEEER  Ov984k 7)) X L#406

ZEESFL TS,

TRFIEIZU>THREEITOTLZSN, T ML FFRAELTHEDFEDFIETITOTESL,

1. YN ILTHIN—

- / EERATERILE (20@)
. PNE/\IWLTHN—

15

EEFOREWEA—D—DRTT HERAFTEICHEL. MESNI-FEILFF




6. 2. WAA/MHTHTE, PETHT2EIUS—MER

D NRAITEMRILL (M8xL30) T (HRILY
20=+1 N*m (200=+ 10 kgf*cm)

—t

NANFERIL I~ E

(FHoEESE

TS TH o— MERHERL (REHIEI]
AL D

R—ILHA K

Ny FY

WAT 5 TH

RANRGFERILE FhER

HET7E T4
(THEE

NATUTERIL b

\ e fowy
o — BRI ARISERL TS, 7 g‘_// R—)LAA
U A A - ik H R S (< B DB Y A1 1 :
TLZELY,

BE

NANRFERIL MEIFAEREDIEEIZ.
HFICRfTF TS0

16



6.

3. Fa—7J
JURAk HIDORE. IOEFE SR EEZELTS,
&R s - &R s = B & =
NO. = HNEXRS NO. = NEXRES NO. = HEXRES
=5 &5 =

@ 23 P4x400 @ 23 P4x400 @ 22 d12x220

@ 23 P4x400 ® 22 d12x220 24 P4x220

® 23 P4x400 ® 24 P4x220 © 25 #6x140

6.4. AWK
IR TEBER TS, EEXNTOERTT DT, RAEIBFEHEICLTRYSNLET,
D ANYRZRYNTEIZREDTSOOYER M IZEMSE T B2 1TH0VRISE
= EL TS,
@ IR, AANFERILMNIG A LEOIEEIC. —EIZHEO L IFFEHEIZH
I+, ¥WEIZEOF 1T TS,
IO NRAIUTERILS (M12xL120) fE4THTFRILY
45+5 N-m (46050 kgf-cm)
miEtaEs TEE AYF oyvy TSV YERMY
RATUTRIL b
\ _.

f_‘_ . _ .:."". . :

AV=VIVI o i N D) ~ > - ik ‘ \

D)EES - I\ \ |

@

\ J

17



6. 5. TSTYERMAYRIYEY Frn— RO—X

FIED TS POvERMZERBEELTWAEREDARANTRILEOMEAIZARAL U FERIT. BHET,

FIEQD HoM—ADNATRFERILIHNNET D —IVEEHLENT ITERYSIL TSN,

rn,

FIE® RANRFARIVNEN LR, TIoOFERM  Fron— AO—X, RO—XWEZZERYNLET,

FIE® BHLE=AOOYRD 2 BERYERICR/NFTEET, RALUFTRABOARBRGERILIENLET,

FIE® RARIBFIEQERFRISHLET .

IO NRATYTERILE (M10xL40) #E{TRILY
24.5+ 5N - m(250+50kgf- cm)
RO—X#Hz AO—X Fyun— OvRRvxy T500%
EXrY

Ay Fo 2 EmEY &R RAENRFFARIL -
(FEZ 19mm) + o —IVEE

LAl 241 : ' Oy)R1 b #242 #243
MBI, AARMERL FRSHBEEVOY RO

AR CEISRBEREFIO Y B A M2 FhlE }
243 #FHLTL S, A Y
Ifj;!:!gl.

AR
-

ﬂﬁﬂ‘\ﬁ ‘F’U

TSUORERMDEEIZHANGZWNGE

—REEHIT, TSV OrERN DBAMAICESTCEIFREFT,

DURAUE | TSUTPERR ERA—ZXHBANIKWMEEDHYET , TDEEFFF v/ —(2T—1)

ERYALEARREERILAEERE = OHIET -
—ERYSLEARABITERILANEBE?2
FIEO | sumtaaEs. BEERTFT
s | BOEITU—tEEEF o i

—

T—)—REZHEDIAH . T3 OvERRY
FIBS | saizpasd,

NANGERILLNZBE
2~3 WU LRAHFET

18



6. 6. ROTAT—, IF#EMENIWLTYL
NATUIRILENEN L R TR T—ET7E/NILT ey ZERYSLET .

TESE ThEE NANRMAARIL

IT7RENSNLTEY N ROTRF—

19



6.7 &FvtT)—
6.7. 1. EXRDY S ByR

NASTRIL b FES Oy kK EE EFXrY OUVY WEAHFRIL L

(FFMERR®HY]
mENLTEY b

W=ty

DYUREEAN OYVT LyLH

oYLy LYUKEB /' @{ """" &
EES ($hEE NATv k
[5) R %)
D . ERXR 0T @ #IMENE. BEXUDIARAIZT) REZERLTESLY,

(#EFIZMm]
AR HERAHRIL PR OBELVAY F(ERLEL) DA RIS REREROV Y 24 M262 ZZEHL
TS,

Oy751h #262

HESAHARIL

=Y

20



6.7. 2. E#ZI+Eyk
R7YGTHRIVEZERY I AL F(ERE 35mm) THRYSLET,
HHILFFDRETR LY
50 10N -m(500 =+ 50kgf-cm)
DRI Y B/ xR DI YREZRRL, RS IFOREISEELTILESLY,

YRy FY RFYDUTRILE FALAXRF7TYT €33 ELD
RNF7YTRILE
RLHHIZCAOY I 24 #2433 #
BRLTLEEL,
FALART YL
SESIOY Y84 T X L
1PVZER #406 ZEHL TS,

7YX L#406
J

TALART Y UG EEADEICEBFRNHANOE, BHEISTELTLESLY,
BE | RNAICESFIATOTLE A LART Y VS ERIZERLAENTLEELY,
EBFRRDRRAIZGEY T,

6. 7. 3. Y1/ LT RYE
BEERILMERYI AL F(EE 1 Tmm) THEO . U1E /LTy b ERYSLETS,

O T (A - 4MaD

HIZOBR. YR/ F 2 0 Vo7 PBOVRDOEREICTYREEHL TSN, YR/ \vF L%
BRY T RERIZIE BT FDORSITSEREL TS,
Z—FILFEERAIZ) Y THRKESICERYAFITET

Y 2\
V -

tIBOvR

IN|DE=A

——-RILAER

21



6. 7. 4. T7HRENLT VDR E

TE IT7EENLTONBRAEEEITETEEA,
MEL-BEICIEEy b RmELGYET,

o MM TORRIZIX, IEEERMDACERICHEERER] ‘D y I3 M242 F1-134#243’ #EHLTK
2E0y,

o M DORERIZIF, BERRBDRLEBIZS—ILT—TEEH TS,

o IT7RISHRLEIZITEFA. o —ILT—TEEIFRETT,

TILRIZAY

IPEEINILT

INIVITRF—

TILRIZAY

IPRIEILT ,
T)LIRAZAY
Eeple
AT ERIL
RETUTERIL - IETUERIL -
3 G
T)LRAZ=AY
T)IVMRAZHFY

)
q.ll%l

O PR R] OvI91b#242 EI2(3#243

-
< N

ll " :/_}Ilj_—_j
N=JLIN)LT ' /

A s

22



7. HERER &

7. 1. RA—X—ILRUT

EkN:\ W % {2 M oE i ;*j
1 Mt 754 Ass'y
2 NATUYTENL 8 SUS304 M8x30
3 [FRrEE 16 SUS304 M8 H
4 FRATUTERIL S 8 SUS304 M12x120
5 MFRamEE SUS304 M12 A
6 ERrE 12 SUS304 M12 A /MBI,
7 AR 2 SUS303
8 U= 16 PAG6 O
9 R=ILHAR 4 SUS303 O
10 ik 4 SuUS440C 1" O
11 >—=h 4 SUS303 O
12 FRATUFERIL S 2 SUS304 M10x40
J\wx>EF : NBR
13 S VEES 2 - ;—rs/: iu5304 M10 B O
14 T3o3vERNY 2 Ass'y O
15 oy 2 NBR JASO 3106 O
16 Oy R Cy+> 2 BEaTEmRIIFLY @90 t°AMHA O
17 ~O-X 2 NII-FIIZXFIISAI— O
18 ANO-Z3X 2 A5056BD
19 EXN U EY N 1 Ass'y
20 Fro)\— 2 SUS303
21 ISAH 75 T4 1 Ass'y
22 F1-J 2 RUILS> P12xP8x220
23 F1-7 4 PA11 PAXP2.5x400
24 F1-7 2 PA11 PAXP2.5%220
25 F1-7 1 PA11 PEXP4x 140
26 R TAT— 1 SUS304 t=4
27 FRATUFERIL S 4 SUS304 M12x20
28 (TR 4 SUS304 M12 A
29 7S TS 2 Ass'y
30 o—RY =884 1 RUIZAFI IV t0.025 76x22
31 R E8tR 1 A1050P 63%x34
32 PV THIN— 1 SUS304
33 BEE7NATURL N 2 SUS304 M5x10
34 I7RENL Ty 1 Ass'y
35 FRATUFERIL S 4 SUS304 M8x16
36 [FREEE 4 SUS304 M8 A

23




o M

24



7.2 NO.19 EXR> U Atyh

ELN’? 2 % e ¥ & = g*j
19 | ERb USSR 1 Ass'y

19-1 | Oyk 2 SUS303

19-2 | & 2 SUS303

19-3 | SUDHEA 1 A6061BD

19-4 | 0>y 2 NBR P150 O
19-5 | TIP3 1 A6061BD ¢170x89.5

19-6 | 0>y 1 NBR P145 O
19-7 | I7EZRY 1 A6061BD

19-8 | f@mAHRILL 1 M10x40

19-9 | SULHEB 1 A6061BD

19-10 | #xZtyh 2 Ass'y

19-11 | \=JI=A> 2 R3/8x(p12

19-12 | t1&/LT vk 2 Ass'y

19-13 | DWRI=A> 4 Ass'y ®4-M5

19-14 | EEARILb 2 C3604BD HEX17

19-15 | 0U>% 2 NBR P5 @)
19-16 | 0U>% 2 NBR P9 @)
19-17 | AFFvb 4 SUS304 M12

19-18 | AATUTERILb 4 SUS304 M12x130

19-19 | EES 8 SUS304 M12 B /MBS,

19-20 | (FREES 4 SUS304 M12 F3

37 | ERR>OYREYS 1 Ass'y 19-1,19-2,19-7,19-8_assy

25




7.3 No0.19-10 #xlitzyh

@N’za 2 % B2 ¥ = = j’fj
19-10 | #@=Ztvh 2 | Ass'y
19-10-1 | RPUSHHRILY 2 C3604BD HEX35
19-10-2 | AL AR 2 @22x%x20 O
19-10-3 | Y FZ)ly£x> 2 NBR O
7.4 No.19-12 tIE/)VLJtvhk
@Nie 2 % B ¥ = i j’fj
19-12 | tI&/)ULTYh 2 | Ass'y
19-12-1 | JOLTHRILS 2 C3604BD
19-12-2 | &0OvR 2 C3604BD
19-12-3 | JULTFvvS 2 C3604BD
19-12-4 | Y F2)\w£> 2 NBR O
19-12-5 | Z—RILF/FR 2 SUS304 O
19-12-6 | OU>Y 2 NBR O
19-12-7 | QU4 2 NBR O
19-12-7

26




7.5 No.34 I7#EfE/\LJvh

EkN:\ W % {2 M oE i ;*j
34 I7REILT YR 1 Ass'y

34-1 I7EILT 1 Ass'y O
34-2 | TLRI=AY 2 R3/8xp12

34-3 | TLRI=AY 2 R1/8x 4

34-4 I7XT3 2 3/8 O
34-5 F— 1 SUS304 3/8

34-6 A=V 1 3/8

34-7 KUILZvTIL 1 SUS304 3/8

34-8 | Jovs 3 3/8x 6

34-9 Loa1-Y 2 P6X P4

34-10 Jya 1 3/8xM12

34-11 734 1 M12

34-12 JOVIRT— 1 SUS304

34-13 | IT7#EILT 1 Ass'y O

34-14 | TRI=A 2 M5 x

34-15 | TLRI=AY 2 1/4x @4

34-16 | TRI=AY 1 1/4x @6

34-17 FRATUTERIL S 2 SUS304 M5x30

34-18 (dRrEE 2 SUS304 M5

34-19 FRATUTERIL S 2 SUS304 M4 x25

34-20 (FRREE 2 SUS304 M4 F

34-21 I7XT35 2 1/4 O

27



34-6

28



B 8 HELFEK

ROMERETOTHHENELELVE

B.REEFFEHIE-ERA. Y—EASHETTIER

it AN
8. 1. HMEMARFER & E
iR o 3|k ﬁ'ﬂ
X | memm | FoooER | BEN R SR 2E|Z |2
P =] IE |/ X
L f#
EARL LYY oYy 19-6 XX EN.CH O| O
yk
gEOvr 19-12-2 | OV T —rEDF X, FEh, ZH O| O
RN N FEDFITRE (VU FEAB)
INLTHRILA 19-12-1 S it o) O| O
B LTtk oYU Io—FEMDFX, FEN,.CH
Y FeruEy 19-12-4 | ¥ X . FEh . ZH O| O
= oLy 197126 | e 2 Bh. CH olo
:X% 19-12-7 Y=
h | ERHEk Y forfuks 19-10-4 | -%X . 5B5h, ol|o
34-2 ~FED TR ZE (2Ll
34-3 SEBH, LT T
o | aquke LD EE 34-5 ~Elh, B8 O O| O
Lo RfELT 346 | -Fa—TEDL—RE(OULY) DFX,
7 34-1 | Bh.CH
TFRIEALT S| R o T DR Bh. a4 olo
RAFUFERILE 2 FEOFITRE (@)
HH7E T4 1
T A T4 A=A o e e
(~yRED) ot - NYFOO—MEDOFX, FEh, ZH O | O
A~k 7
AVE S 8 ER. XX, EFEN,CH o | O
RATNFERILE 4 FHEOFITRR (@)
~yR
oy 15 XX EN.CH O| O
RANFERILE 2 FHEOFITRR (@)
R—ILHAF 9
= o—k 11
ﬁ hE7E 74
3 (NYRAARE | Avk 7 AVE SR TR WNSF (Rl O | O
iR £HRE53)
n hR7 4 T4 29
FronN—(kEf) 20
AVE S 8 EH. XX, B, CH O | O
RANFERILE 4 FHEOFITRR (@)
FronN—(ER) | Fron—(EH) 20
(BRSNS - “ARO—REDQI—FEDFX, Fh, ZH OO0
+yhED) ANO—XHEEZ 18
ROo—X 17 XX EN, CH, BB o | O
RAFUFERILE 2 BEOFITRE (@)
s : HAR(ESR) 20
Bk TS RYFLL—REDFX, Fh, CH oo
IAFRED) BAHTH T4 21
AVE S 8 EW.FX,.EFER,CH O | O

29




v d
3 FAEER FyO@EFrR B & No. RR-AEHER | | <
/R iE iE /% X
L #
TR ZHBLOEBBHEEL TS,
EE X BN CH
- | s—reomE ©1°
o - R, XX BN . CH
»—+ " | EmeoEs ©
s B VACYE % — 16 ER XX EFENCH O | O
——FILEIER 19-12-5 | -Elh, #i8 @)
E gEOvr 19-12-2 | QUL L—FAEDF X, Fh,ZH O |O
;'2 j:l t)]*é/i‘)l/jt‘yb . 19-12-6 oo R
# 7 oy tot1py | “EFRBRLCH o |0
é’_}# G TAVE DY 19-12-4 | XX FEN. CH O |O
A=) CREEN, CHITFT—TO—
L 7:5 - NERER R D EEAE NS
L BT E
— BIEOERRIVEFBLTIZSN,
I7ERENLD o s 34-1 E
ok I7EENLD 34-13 O )
rESiRmn. ZHREN, EADLHASEN, BHEHAELZOIDIBEEBREZEL TS,
~AOo—X — 17 ER.FX BN, CH O | O
g FALARTYL S 19-10-3 | -EE#% O
M| ERRYVULE | 1oy s 195 | -¥X FEh.CH o|o
-~ vk o
= oyry 19-a | EREXIBN.CH O |O
E
IT7EENLD 34-4 SEN CHEE (RTS5—RNER)
vk TrYI7 01 | g ITRESAV—CERESA © |0 |0
o FZREFERL TS,
AT A TR 7 E T4E BRREN. BHRANETHREEL TS,
oyvy — 15 XX EN.CH O | O
RAFUFERILE 4 FEDFTRE O
R—ILHAK 9
N o—hk 11
& | wE7ETS
*’_l, (NYRHARE | ~AuF 7 NyFUL—FEDFX, Fh, H O | O
-l ERE3) N
= hR7S T4 29
L
2 HAR (ER) 20
A
A AIE S 8 LW ¥R ER.CH oo
2 RA—X — 17 ER. XX Eh.ZH O |0
RAFUFERILE 2 FEDFTRE O
AT S T Fron—(&EfH) 20 ‘
i : SR —FEDFR, Fh. 22 oo
" WRAHTH TS 21
ACE S 8 ER.FX.EN.CH O | O

30




9. REEEH—ER

9. 1. REEIZDOLVT

\\\\'\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
-

REE =

BRVHITOERERREGAEICLIDN>TEROCERAKRE T —MEAARCYELEED,

ARAEEDRBABICLYREBENELET,

st | BSP-A030C-N | &% | Ro=X —uRoT

fH+t 8

HHH

£
% |C#ff FTOOO—OOOO
%

TEL ( ) - | FAX ( ) -

B &R | BELEFA £ A B &Y
fiE| M1 SRS ZREERELES .

5 | BRER

& | CfFFF  TOOO—0O00O0

% | TEL ( ) - | FAX ( ) —

EEEEEZT-OOESEBLIUFHEE
(1) RRHAEZTRTDSZ. BEVHITORFEEF (TS RIE - EE. Y—EXSHITTRELIZSILY,
(2) RRAZFEARERANIZELNTOHAEZTT , This warranty is valid only in Japan
HXAHMGOHEFEETESICTHIEEMHE. EXMHELREZRIBRICHTHMEIXNLEFADT,
CTRREVNET,
ROBEFRIIHHATLEESFOIEE (BB ITHEYET.
(1) RRIAZEDOTIRTHIEVNGE,
(2) ARIAZIZHEEHL. BEVHITH. BEEROLENEVEEHIVEIFTOAFEERNZIONTSIGE,
(3) BIRLOFFE -BURSRBAZNREBEETONGEN o122 EIZ&IBEL LUVERS.
(4) HEMORHB-SE,
G) BENOBAREE. BEH. BHEMXIERE HME(RK HE. KE.BE.EE. ABHLICELD
HES L UERS,
(6) FEEMUNDERDERESNTLSESE,
(7) LB TEDEEELUNMKISEENINTLSIEE,
ERET
ARRAEEIFIARZICIHRLUEM. FEDOLEICEVTEEBEEZSNERTHEDTT,
ST ARAEEICE O TRESFOEZLOEANZFIBRT2LDOTIEHYFELEAD T, RIIHHZFERDOEBE
BEFLIFAADREHEVD ITORGEE - BHXIE-EEMETEBVEHELZELY,

RABOGRE

O RIEZ X, NBEIBHEAITHSIS5AT. [BEZDBAF-ZEI. TBEVHITHL. TIRFEE IHEDE
FIECDOWTIE, BB CINEER CIRAL TV EE MIRELELICKRYIZREL T EES LS5 B FEL
L\T:inj_o

O ARAZIFMERINTEERITLELADT KUIZTEEL TS,

EEY—E X[ZDL\T

BEEKBEINDEEICIE

OBREIIFEVHITORFGEFIETBHIE -BEEM. Y—EXRHICTHHZSIL,
CHEEBEVHITOEMDERBELIUBELGITOREAZE S LI,

ORI HRZBR OB SEICLYISEEIHITTE 5158,
BESEFOCEZICIVAHICTBEWNLET,

O LUEBEVD T OERGEEICTHHLZSLY,
Fr. TOMIFTRALRIEEELDEHZE - EEF. T EXAKHABRBIIEBLEHELIEZELY,
BE. EHIERATERTERIE S S B,

SEZICETIBMN ALY, CER-CHFLEHETENELEL, U B EHEREETTERES,

A o,
-

BEIVWEDESE
> EBFETOSMVEDE

@&0800—100—1926
-ZOAh, FEELSINIRET2EEVEDE
@& 0120-917-144
AT © 9:00~12:00./13:00~17:00 {BL. £H-#H - EHHEEARB 2R
> A=)l TOBBVEDE
http://www.anest-iwata.co.jp

g
o

31

2TV, AR, BRHEREE TR, BT -2 BBREEE, BETIUN BEOR N RIBERBICREAIISHVEDE

!

e R R

AN



32



’ ANEST
IWATA
Instruction manual

N
Jl Bellows Seal Pump

BSP-AO30C-N

This instruction manual contains IMPORTANT WARNINGS, CAUTIONS and INSTRUCTIONS.
Read and understand this instruction manual before use and retain for reference.

X Before use, be sure to fill in the blanks of the below chart for future repair and servicing.

Model BSP-A030C-N
Serial No.

Supplier

Purchase date

Date you began operation

33



4 Contents

B 1. Before operation P. 35
1. 1. Important information - Safety precautions =======xxssssrruunnns 35
1_ 2 Safety precautions ......................................... 35
1. 3. Safetywarning ==«=r=srerrerermmrna i 36,37

B 2. Specification P. 38
2_ 1 Main Speciﬁcation .......................................... 38
2. 2. Check the products= === === =rssrserrarmmmarrnarnarnannnnnnn: 38
2. 3. PerformanCe CUrVe *=+=ss=ssssssssasasesasnannnnnssnsssnsnnns 39

B 3. Name of each section and function P. 40
3. 1. Whole COMPOSItion =« == xxsssssrsararmermarnnnrnnrnaraannnnns 40

B 4. Set up, Connection of a hose and Operation preparation P. 41
4.1, SetuUp =rrerrerrsrre e 42
4.2. Connection of 3 hOSE == srssssssssssassssasasasnsnnnsnnnnnnns 43
4. 3. Operation preparation (washing of a pump) ======rrrremsrrnnnenes 44
4. 4. Bellows chemical resistance list =====s==sssesessanasannasannnnns 45

B 5. Check P. 46
5.1. Daily Check s rssrserrermuermriaia s iiariaraaenanns 46
5. 2. Week|y CheCk " ssrsssssnnsnsnssnsnsanannsnansnnnnnnnnnnnns 46
5. 2. 1. The check method of “Seat, Steel ball, and Rod packing” =====-- 46
5. 3. The time to exchange consumable parts =rr===rrressnnnnnnnnnnns 47

B 6. Disassembly and Assembly P. 48
6.1. COVEr =rsrssessesesananssnasasannsnsnsnassasasannnnnnnnnnnns 48
6. 2. Intake adapter, Outlet adapter, Middle adaptor and Seat==++x=====++" 49
6_ 3 Tube ..................................................... 50
6_ 4 Head ..................................................... 50
6. 5. Plunger piston, Rod packing, Chamber, Bellows= === ====rxsssesrrnss o1
6_ 6 Stay, Alr Operate Valve (- R E R R N 52
6. 7. Each Assembly==r=srrsrrsermammarmesmianenrianaanranruns 53
6 7 1 Piston Cy“nder assy ..................................... 54
6. 7. 2. Bushing holder assy === «===rssrsermasmsrnarnnarnarnanuns 54
6_ 7 3 Change over Valve aSSy ................................... 54
6_ 7 4 A|r Operate Valve ........................................ 55

B 7. Parts list P. 56
7.1 Bellows seal pump= === === srsssrmrarmramrmananaaanaannrns 56,57
7.2. No0.19 Piston cylinder assy= ==« ssrsersarsarnarmsaniarnanuns 58
7_ 3 N019_10 BUShing hOlder assy ................................ 59
7_ 4 NO 19 12 Changeover Valve .................................. 59
7_ 5 NO 34 A|r Operate Valve [ R N N R 60,61

B 8. Trouble shooting P. 62
8. 1. Trouble ShoOting =« ==« xssreereerneruarnn i 62,63

34



B 1 Before operation

1. 1. Important information - Safety precautions

Bellows seal pump (BSP) is exclusively for coating purposes. Do not use for other purposes.

Read and understand this instruction manual. The operator shall fully understand the requirements stated

within the instruction manual including important warnings, cautions, operation and correct

handling.

Incorrect operation or mishandling can cause serious bodily, death, fire or explosion.

A Keep this instruction manual in an appropriate place for immediate reference.

This pump is exclusively for coating purposes used in combination with piping parts, such as a
spray gun and a fluid regulator, a pipe, a paint hose, and a container.

In use, the direction which also combined the instruction manual of each related apparatus and was
understood enough for you to read should use it.

1. 2. Safety precautions

Pay special attention to sections shown with the symbols below. The explanations of the symbols are as

follows.

Warning and caution

This symbol indicates that a potentially hazardous situation
A WARNING may result in serious injury or death if not followed.

This symbol indicates that a potentially hazardous situation
A CAUTION may result in Minor or moderate injury or death if not

followed.

Type of symbols

This symbol indicates you must use caution.
Explanation will be given near symbol.

This symbol indicates warning may cause physical harm.
Explanation will be given near symbol.

@ o P

This symbol indicates recommendations or requirements.
Explanation will be given near symbol.

HWe shall not be responsible for any injury or damage caused by disregard of warnings,

cautions or instructions.

Notes

This symbol indicates important information needed to achieve full
Important y g

performance and function of the equipment.

Hint ! This symbol indicates useful knowledge and advice.

35




1. 3.

Safety warning

Wear protective cover.

Z)ode<] D

WARNING Protection from solvents, air and fluid pressure

(@ Use spray booth and do the painting job in a well-ventilated place. Painting and cleaning jobs
in a poorly ventilated site can cause organic solvent poisoning and ignition.

@ Always wear protective tool such as protective goggles and mask. If not, cleaning liquid can
touch eyes and skin, causing inflammation. If you feel something wrong with eyes or skin,
immediately consult with a doctor.

@ We recommend you to wear earplugs for your safety. Noise level can reach over 85dB (A)

depending on operating and working conditions.
@ When paint leaks, never try to stop it by hand. In that case, close ball valve (for air)
immediately, stop pump and open outlet and reduce paint pressure down to [0 MPal].

If you feel any abnormality during operation, consult a medical doctor immediately

WARNING Avoidance of fire and explosion at painting site

>P o>

@ Never install it at a site with flammable goods or bring flammable goods like lighters. Paints and
organic solvents are flammable, able to cause fire.

@ Use it in well-ventilated place.

@ Never use the following Halogenated Hydrocarbon solvents which can chemically react with
spray gun parts (aluminum parts) etc., crack and melt them.,
> Improper solvents: methyl chloride, dichloromethane, 1,2—dichloroethane, carbon tetrachloride,

trichloroethylene, 1.1.1.—trichloroethane

(Be sure that all fluids and solvents are compatible with gun parts. We are ready to supply a
material list used in the gun on request.)
During painting, be sure to prepare a fire extinguisher.

WARNING Avoidance of fire caused by grounding failure

e >

D Be sure to keep hanger or conveyor clean without paint stuck on it and keep them conductive.
Incomplete grounding, dirty hanger or conveyor cannot conduct electricity, and static electricity
accumulates, resulting in fire accident by spark discharge.

Be sure to contact metallic points by making contact points
knife-edged or sharp-pointed.

@ Store paint and solvent in a metallic container which is grounded. Poorly grounded conductor can
accumulate static electricity, causing fire accident by spark discharge.

36




Wrong operation

® WARNING | Avoidance of wrong use

S)

Never point gun toward a person or animal. Never pull trigger of gun when human body or
fingers come near tip of air cap of gun. Paint can enter human body directly through eyes, mouth
or skin. Itis very dangerous.

Never use gas other than compressed air. If done, it can cause fire or poisoning accident.
Never use at higher than max. operating pressure.

Never put heavy things on it (in order not to damage the hose). Never use cracked, damaged,
bent, crushed or distorted hose. Such a hose can cause great danger during operation.
Securely connect hose to avoid leak and looseness.  If hose is disconnected during operation,
hazardous hose movement and paint ejection will cause severe bodily injury.

Do not use it for food products. As pump parts are not suitable for food products, foreign matter
entering through parts can cause health problems.

Be sure that all fluids and solvents are compatible with pump parts.

Q @ @O ®O

® WARNING | Avoidance of wrong operation

Before inspecting, cleaning, disassembling or assembling pump gun, be sure to fully release
air and fluid pressure in the following procedure. If not, it can cause bodily injury by wrong
operation.

Job 1) Stop supply of compressed air to pump.

Job 2) Turn spray gun downwards, pull trigger, operate fluid needle and fully release air
pressure and fluid pressure.

Other

® WARNING | Prohibition of outside installation

@ Install or keep pump free of rain or splashes. If not done, it can cause pump failure.

0 WARNING | Inspection and maintenance

@ Please perform maintenance check periodically.

® WARNING | Prohibition of reconstruction of a product

@ Never alter the equipment.
@ When you replace parts, be sure to use our genuine parts. If not done, it can cause
insufficient performance or failure.

0 WARNING | Repair request

(@ Please request repair from consult our distributor or the shop which sold it to you.
If it is not done properly, it can cause poor performance.

37




B 2 Specification

2. 1. Main specification

Item Specification
> Model
ode BSP-A030C-N
. . Stainless
| Contact with fluid steel(SUS303,304,440C) PAG, HDPE
» Material

Bellows PBT

> P Rati
ressure Ratio Air:-Paint = 1:3

» Operating air Pressure MPa

0.15~0.7
> recommended quality of the air for Dew point temperature =10 °C, saturated
operation water vapor amount of =9.4g/m "3

» Max. operating fluid pressure MPa 21
»  Flui tput I L/cycl

uid output per cycles mL/cycle 570
» Max. fluid output L/mi

ax. fluid outpu min 40
» Environmental temperature °C 5~40

» Dimensions mm W 447xH 373xL 295

» Mass kg o7

> Air inlet Rc 3/8
» Fluid inlet Rp 1
> Fluid outlet Rp 1

XFluid outlet opening
2. 2. Check the products

Check to make sure the products are as ordered, and they have not been distorted or damaged during
transportation.

Check if accessories are included.
If there is some damage or something is lost during transportation, do not use the product, and contact
the shop which sold it to you.

*List of accessories

Name of parts Qty
Size 3/8 1 Air inlet
Dust proof cap
Size 1 2 Fluid inlet. outlet
Instruction manual ( this instruction 1
manual)

38



2. 3. Performance curve

100
3 -~
—_ /
g\ =5 /
° 50 /._——-"'
o >

Q
-% _25 //
= /

0
25 2500
Operating air pressure
Outlet pressure [ 0.7MPa

20 0.5MPa —— 2000
&
= 15 1500
L
?
4
o
B
3

1.0 1000

0.5 . . 500

Air consumpti
- - - ~
- - - ~
- ~
0.0 0
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Paint output [L/min]

39

Air consumption [2/min]



B 3 Name of each section and function

3.

1. Whole composition

— [] |:I|1
T £ 1
‘ - 5O ®
2
o™
- L — & C ®
_ C
LI OH® ] dll_(5
= S = = ]
Ceo | o
(9
| — 1
447 - - 295
Back Side

¥ The above figure is in the state which removed the cover.

Ne Parts name A function, a role, a size, others
(@ | Changeover valve .
: : Change of a pump operation
@ | Air operating valve assy
@ | Cover Protection of changeover valve
@ | Operating air inlet Rc 3/8
® | Fluid outlet Rp 1
® | Fluid inlet Rp 1
@ | Stay Fixation of a pump

40




B 4 Setup, Connection of ahose and Operation preparation

Washini of a iumi

WARNING

)

@

© ® @

Securely connect hose to avoid leak and looseness. If hose is disconnected during
operation, hazardous hose movement and paint ejection will cause severe bodily
injury.

The installation of a pump should fix Stay to a setting position certainly with a Hex
socket head bolt (M12). When fixation is insufficient, serious obstacles, such as
failure of the pump by the fall of a pump, fall, etc. and an injury to a human body, may
be done.

The container into which paint supply apparatus, a spray gun, a coated object and
paint, and solvent are put should ensure connection of a ground.

Store paint and solvent in a metallic container which is grounded. Poorly grounded
conductor can accumulate static electricity, causing fire accident by spark discharge.
Be sure to use paint pump at less than max. air operating pressure(0.7MPa).

CAUTION

SopP 60 P

®O © ©

©

Install or keep pump free of rain or splashes. If not done, it can cause pump failure.
Install pump free of paint mist. Attached paint mist etc., can cause pump failure.
Use clean air filtered through dryer and filter (less than 50 microns). If not done, it
can cause pump failure.

Install pump free of paint mist. Attached paint mist etc., can cause pump failure.
When you use the product for the first time after purchasing it, clean the
inside pump with cleaning liquid. For compatibility of liquid to be used [4.3.
Operation preparation (washing of a pump)].

Please use it for paint after letting a filter (100 or more meshes) pass so that there
may be no mixing of garbage and a foreign substance. If garbage and a foreign
substance are contained in the paint, a poor sheet and the fluid output will become
unstable.

41




4.

1. Setup
Stay attachment size
n
-
Il
( }
N
i
@)s{(®

(140) 164 (140) (115) _|_ 80 (100) _
/\ | CAUTION
0 Fix with the Hex socket head bolt of M12, hex nut, washer, and spring washer.
The bolts, nuts and washers should be prepared by the customer.
Using the 2-M5x0.8 female screw or 2-¢8.5 hole, please connect the ground wire.
Hole and thread for ground connection are located in the left and right side.
(Upper] (right side) 9
(" \
o)
\’L S
b{\/y// | e i
| 3 o ¢ ©
‘ <}J| Front ) 8
©} O—— g
i IR, S
. _ 4
o1
o
L 164 _ 5]
I | Y
1) E




4. 2. Connection of a hose

A

WARNING

!

@ The maximum allowable working pressure of supply air of this pump is 0.7MPa.
Please adjust supply air with a reducing valve etc. and set it below to 0.7MPa.

@ Maximum liquid discharge pressure of the pump is 2.1MPa. Please check the
pressure resistance of the discharge hose to be connected (tube).

The air hose, the suction hose, and the discharge hose are not attached.
They should be prepared by the customer.
It is possible to change direction of  a paint outlet if needed.

Hint ! By reschedule the discharge adapter is inverted before and after, it is possible

to change the orientation of the paint outlet.
When you reschedule, please refer to the "6. 2. Intake adapter, Outlet
adapter, Middle adaptor and Seat".

Hex socket head bolt Outlet adaptor
(M8XL30)

Tightening torque 20£2N-m

(200£20 kgf-cm) K

N

Paint outlet
> ros

@ @
o 79/ ()
J

Paint inlet
Rp 1

Air inlet
Rc3/8

43



4. 3. Operation preparation (washing of a pump)

A

WARNING

@ Please do not look in at the tip of a hose, piping, and a spray gun by any means.
Even if the pump has stopped, pressure remains in the pump or the hose, an internal
paint may jump out, and it may do a serious obstacle.

Moreover, if a hose and piping are long, before a paint will come out, it may take time.

CAUTION

ek O

@ When you use the product for the first time after purchasing it, clean the inside pump
with cleaning liquid. Use without cleaning can cause painting failure due to rust
preventives inside pump.

@ Polyether ester elastomer, the raw material of the bellows, will have excellent

resistance to many chemicals, but please observe the following points in your
selection of cleaning liquid.

If you are using a butyl cello solve, please adjusted to a concentration of 12% or

less also a temperature of 40°C or less.

B For other chemical resistance, please refer "4.4. Chemical resistance of bellows List”
Please let us know when you use the defunct chemicals.
If you can provide a chemical to be used we will carry out the conformity assessment
test (durable evaluation at the pump).

After connecting piping to a pump, cleaning fluid is prepared for a metal container etc.
and please circulate the thinner in piping with a pump, and fully wash until cleaning fluid becomes

clear.

44




4. 4. Bellows chemical resistance list

© : No problem
O : Available

: There is a risk of deterioration, expansion and thinning, requires confirmation.

x : Improper

(23 °C unless it is otherwise specified.Saturation concentration in the case of aqueous solution.)

Acetylene © | Mineral oil © | Fuming nitric acid(20-25%)
Acetone O | Acetic acid(20%) © | PYDRAUL 312 ©
Aniline Acetic acid(30%) © | Palmitic acid ©
Sulfite O | Amyl acetate O | Glacial acetic acid ©
Amine alcohol © | Ethyl acetate O | Glacial acetic acid(38°C) O
Carbon monoxide © | Butyl acetate © | Hydrazine
Isooctane © | Trichloride ethylene O | Ricinus ©
Isopropyl alcohol © | Ethylene oxide © | Beer ©

: : PRI
ASTM Standard Fuel A(70°C) © | Nitric acid(10%) 0 Z;i'l';)g solution(20%Nitric acid,

(]

: : ST

ASTM Standard Fuel B(70°C) © | Nitric acid(30%) Z;i'l'g)g solution(17%Nitric acid,
0
ASTM Standard Fuel C © | Nitric acid(60%) Pyridine x
ASTM Standard Fuel C(70°C) © | Nitric acid(70%) Phenol
ASTM Oil No.1(150°C) © | Carbon tetrachloride O | Hydrofluoric acid(48%) x
ASTM Oil No.3(150°C) © | Tetrachloride ethylene ( perchlorethylene O | Hydrofluoric acid(75%) x
SAE 10 OQil © | Cyclohexane © | Dioctyl phthalate ©
Ethyl alcohol © | Silicon grease © | Dibutyl phthalate ©
Ethylene glycol © | JP-4 Jet Fuel © | Freon 11 ©
Epichlorohydrin x Lubricating oil © | Freon 12 ©
. . . Hypochlorous acid aqueous solution of o
Ammonium chloride aqueous solution © calcium(5%) © | Freon 113(55C) ©
Calcium chloride aqueous solution © | Sodium hypochlorite solution(5%) © | 43(56C) ©
Ethyl chloride O | Mercury © | Butane ©
Copper chloride aqueous solution © Potassium hydroxide solution © n- Hexane ©
Methylene chloride Aqueous sodium hydroxide(20%) © | Benzene ©
Sodium chloride aqueous solution © | Aqueous sodium hydroxide(46.5%) O | Borax solution ©
Zinc chloride aqueous solution © | Hydrogen © | Boric acid solution ©
Hydrochloric acid(20%) O | SKYDROL 500B © | Formaldehyde(40%) O
Hydrochloric acid(37%) Soapy water © | Bromine anhydride (liquid) x
Chlorine gas (dry) x Diethyl sebacate © | Anhydrous hydrofluoric acid x
Chlorine gas (wet) x Tannin aqueous solution(10%) © | Methyl alcohol ©
Oleic acid © | Tetrahydrofuran © | Methyl ethyl ketone O
Seawater © | Triethanolamine Cottonseed oil ©
Gasoline © | Toluene © | Walter(0~+60°C)No frozen ©
Xylene © | Naphtha © | Walter(+60°C or more) O-
Formic acid O | Naphthalene © | Lacquer solvent ©
Aqueous solution of citric acid © Dioxide ethylene O é\;ﬂzgﬁs ammonium sulfate O
Chloroacetic acid x Carbon dioxide © Copper sulfate aqueous solution ©
Chlorobenzene x Nitrobenzene Hydrogen sulfide ©
Chloroform O | Carbon disulfide © | Sulfuric acid (50 % or less) ©
Chlorosulfonic acid Fuming nitric acid (brown) Sulfuric acid (50 % or more)
. . - . Trisodium phosphate aqueous
0,

Glycerin © | Fuming nitric acid(20%) solution ©
Caution

This data has been provided by the materials

maker.

Load conditions of bends such as when used as a bellows is not taken into account.

Please treat this data as reference.

Please execute the test in actual use conditions is recommended before use.

45




m 5

Check

In order to fully demonstrate a function more safely, please observe the following check item
standard strictly.

A

WARNING

@

@ Especially the check work should miss air pressure power and paint pressure
completely before check work at any cost, when there are no directions.
When air pressure and paint pressure remain, decomposition and bolts should increase
in number and please do not perform bundles.

@ Please do not make reconstruction of a product absolute.

@ When you exchange parts, please be sure to use our genuine parts.

5. 1. Daily check
Names of parts and The contents of a The recovery method in
2 an item name Clzeies check, and a method PuipEEs 6 el the case of abnormalities
Bolts and Nuts and ) Is there neither slack Prgventlon of air and. 2 | Bind a bolt and joint tight
1 . The state of bolting paint leak, and prevention .
Joints nor a blank? still more strongly.
of pump fall
. Isn't an air leak felt | Air, paint leak prevention. Bind a bolt and joint tight
Air leak Pum_p appearance with the skin? And in order to discover an | still more strongly.
2 (While a pump ; :
. : Isn't the paint | unusual part at an early | Exchanges parts, when not
Paint leak operation) e
blurred? stage. still improved.
5. 2. Weekly check
Names of parts and The contents of a The recovery method in the case of
Ne . Purpose of check "
an item name check, and a method abnormalities
Is it choked up with
1| Muffier neither garbage nor In order to maintain performance Carry out an air blow and remove
dust? garbage etc.
Or has not it frozen?
> C_hangeov_er valve Isn't an air leak? Prevention of a pump stop before it It needs to be exchanged.
Air operating valve happens
x Steel ball, Seat In order that a consumable part may
é Rod packing Refer to the 5.2.1 carry out early detection. It needs to be exchanged.
Plunger piston And in order to maintain performance.

¥ The item of the mark is describing the details of the check method in the following clause.

5.2

1. The check method of “Seat, Steel ball, and Rod packing”

WARNING

@

Here, it checks by putting pressure on a pump.
When air pressure power and paint pressure remain in the pump, decomposition and
bolts should increase in number and please do not perform bundles.

e

Supply air to a pump. (0.5~0.7MPa)

Close the paint outlet of a pump.
Do not close air supply.

@ Close the paint outlet

Wait for 30 seconds in the state.

up

The case where the pump operates in state @),
Sheet, Steel ball, or Rod packing seems to be used

Please exchange.

@ Supply air
to a pump.

46




5. 3. The time to exchange consumable parts

‘Exchange cycle = 1(one) year (when it is used by operation speed 15 cyc/min)

Ne Names of parts P,\?(;t's Fault which may occur when exchange is neglected

1 Packing 8 Paint leaks or pressure does not rise.

2 Ball guide 9 Paint pressure does not rise.

3 Steel ball 10 Paint pressure does not rise.

4 Seat 11 Paint pressure does not rise.

5 Seal washer 13 A paint leaks.. Air mixes into Paint

6 Plunger piston 14 A paint leaks.

7 O-ring 15 A paint leaks.

8 Rod packing 16 Paint pressure does not rise.

9 Bellows 17 A paint leaks.. Air mixes into Paint

10 O-ring 19-4 Air leak. Paint pressure does not rise.

1 O-ring 19-6 Air leak. Paint pressure does not rise.

12 Packing 19-10-2 | Air leak

13 Bushing 19-10-3 | Other consumable parts are damaged.

14 Y Shape packing 19-10-4 | Ajr leak

15 Y Shape packing 19-12-4 | Ajr leak

16 Spring 19-12-5 | poes not operate.

17 O-ring 19-12-6 | Air leak

18 O-ring 19-12-7 | Air leak

19 Air operating valve 34-1 Air leak. Does not operate.

20 Air muffler 34-4 Does not operate.

21 Air operating valve 34-13 Air leak. Does not operate.

22 Air muffler 34-21 Does not operate.
¥ The exchange cycle of a consumable part is not the term of a guarantee.
¥ Check and clearing work are performed as a standard to the last.
2 Since exchange time changes with the paint used and environment, check and exchange

with suitable time are required.

47



m 6 Disassembly and Assembly

6.

A

WARNING

@
N

(@ Be sure to ask a specialist to disassemble or reassemble.
Incorrect disassembly or reassembly can fail to achieve its performance and damage
the equipment which is very dangerous.

@ Never remodel.

® When replacing parts, be sure to use original ones.
Not doing so, can cause poor performance and failure of the pimp.

@ Wash the pump with enough cleaning fluid.
For compatibility of liquid to be used [4.3. Operation preparation (washing of a
pump)].

® Bleed all air and paint pressure from the pump before disassembly.

A

CAUTION

@

(1)Notes to assembly and disassembly.
@ Before attempting assembly, carefully remove all waste and dirt.
@ Before use, check that there are no air or paint leaks after assembly and before use.

(2)Wash and circulate the inside of the paint passages with cleaning fluid, after pump
assembly and before use.

!

Please apply grease to the specified parts.
[Recommended grease: Mobil Mobilux EP2]

Please wipe the protruding grease and degrease with thinner.

[Recommended Adhesive]

* Medium- strength Loctite #242 or #243

+ High-strength Loctite #262

* Instant Adhesive Loctite Prism #406

Handling of the adhesive in accordance with usage of presenting ma
nufacturers, please observe the curing time which is defined.

Inl Please apply Adhesive to the specified parts.

1.

Cover

Hex socket head bolt

48




6. 2. Intake adapter, Outlet adapter, Middle adaptor and Seat

Hex socket head bolt (M8XL30)Tightening torque
20+1 N*m (20010 kgf-cm)

Hex socket head bolt \? ﬁ
&

Spring washer e

Seat component [Outlet side]
Outlet adapter '
i Packing

. Ball guide
% Packing

@——+ Steel ball

Intake ,
adapter il o

. 5 :
Hex socket Spring washer 2 @\
head bolt O o - Ball guide
Packing
Middle adapter — i
P i \ Steel ball
Spring washer g ~ A Seat
® < Pack
Hex socket head bolt ; @ acmg ______________________________
Important
{upper) Packing
Z . Ball guide
Please note the assembling direction of the 9

Seat compornent. «— Packing

] /__— Ball
- — Seat
Z4—— Packing

Procedure of hexagon bolt tightening

Please tighten the hexagon socket head
bolts in the order on the diagonal.

49



6. 3. Tube

Hint ! Connect the same number to each other.

Part . Part . Part .

NO. NO. Dia. x Length | NO. NO. Dia. x Length NO. NO. Dia. x Length
@ 23 @4x400 @ 23 ©4x400 @ 22 ©12x220
@) 23 @4x400 ® 22 ©12x220 24 ©4x220
©) 23 @4x400 ® 24 ©4x220 ©) 25 e6x140

[
/
N
O M1 H\CD Il
5 ' 7
® :

6. 4. Head

Figure is on the left when viewed from the pump back. Because it is part of the left and right
symmetry, it also removes the same way the other side.

Hint ! When removing the head, please be careful so as not to damage.

Hex socket head bolt (M12xL120) Tightening torque
4515 N-m (460+50 kgf-cm)

Conical spring
washer

Washer Head O-ring Plunger piston

Hex socket head bolt

\

Procedure of hexagon
bolt tightening

50



6. 5. Plunger piston, Rod packing, Chamber, Bellows

Loosen the hexagon socket head cap bolt the plunger piston is fixed with hex wrench.

One of the hexagon socket head bolt comes off either. Please remove not forget seal washer.

After removing the hexagon socket head cap screws, and remove the plunger piston, the chamber, the
bellows, the bellows suppressed.

And a wrench on the flat portion of the rod, and remove the other side of the hexagon socket head bolts.

©®e 0 0o

Also procedure remove in the same way as @ opposite side.

Hex socket head bolt (M10xL40) Tightening torque
24.5+5N-m(250+50kgf-cm)

Bellows holder Bellows Chamber Rod packing Plunger piston

L. The flat portion of the rod Hex socket head bolt + Seal washer

(width 19mm)

[Adhesive] (f—_g; Loctite #242 or #243
Please apply a medium strength = ~

adhesive Loctite # 242 or # 243 2| i

N i W
to the internal thread portion MAARMAAANY "l
IlTr

of the rod and thread of hex socket -
head bolt. uﬁmmﬁ

N

}_ S A
N i
If the plunger piston does not come off easily
Hint | The plunger piston and the bellows might be difficult, however.

That is multiplied by the pulley venting the chamber when, you pull straight in the
axial direction of the plunger piston.

Put a pulley vent to

@ The removed hexagon socket head bolts, this part
screw 2-3 rotation again.

® Put a pulley vent to the Chamber
Remove the Plunger piston with pulley
@ vent

51



6. 6. Stay, Air operate valve set

Washer Spring washer  Hex socket head bolt

o

T yYpring washer Hex socket head bolt

Air operate valve set Stay

52



6. 7. Each Assembly

6. 7. 1. Piston cylinder assy

Hex socket Washer Rod Washer Piston O-ring Stud bolt
head bolt

Change over

Bushing  holder
assy

Washer Spring washer Hex nut

[Grease]
During assembly, please apply the grease to Piston, O-ring (3 places) and the inside of Cylinder

[Adhesive]
Please apply a medium strength adhesive Loctite # 262 to the internal thread portion of the Rod
and thread of Stud bolt.

Loctite

Loctite

#26i

Loctite
#262

Rod

Stud bolt

Rod

53



6. 7. 2. Bushing holder assy

® Remove the Bushing holder with box wrench (35mm).

Tightening torque
50=+5N-m(500+50kgf-cm)

® During the assembly apply grease to the Y-shape packing.

® Be aware of the mounting orientation.

Y-shape packing Bushing holder

Loctite

Bushing

Loctite
Prism#406

[Adhesive application]

Bearing holder

Apply Loctite # 243 to the
thread.

Bushing

Apply Loctite prism # 406 to the
outer periphery.

When plugging the bushing, as the adhesive is not overflowing, please be

careful.
Important Please do not use absolutely bushing the adhesive had attached to the inside.
It may cause malfunction.

6. 7. 3. Change over valve assy

Remove the Bolt with box wrench (17mm) from Changeover valve assy.

O-ring(inner/outer)

volt assy

During the assembly apply grease to the Y-shape packing.

Be aware of the mounting orientation.

Y-shape packing

54

Change over  E|pow union




6. 7. 4. Air operate valve

A\ WARNING

@ When using dryer, please working with care that there are no combustible materials
around, such as paint thinner, the organic solvent, paint.

‘g @ When using dryer, please be sure the gloves.

There is a risk of burns.

0 @ Itis not possible to decomposition of the air operation valve.

+ The medium-strength glue has been applied on threaded portion of the Barrel nipple and
Ball valves (solid circles).

If you do not come off, please remove it from the warm with dryer.
* For the assembly, please use the medium-strength adhesive 'Loctite # 242" or #243.

+ Please use the seal tape for the threaded portion of elbow union (dashed circles), during
assembly.

+ The adhesive or seal tape are not required on threaded portion of Air muffler.

Elbow union

Air operate valve

Stay

Elbow union

Air operate valve

Elbow union

Spring washer I
|
Hex socket head bolt J
1
\

Elbow union A

|
N

|
= Hex socket head bolt

P S
| \\
\
1
K Spring washer
_1l-
|
g Elbow union
%‘\ Air muffler
Reducer

Plug

‘é}-I(((((ie\ _

Reducer

Block

T-union
Q Medium-strength adhesive
Barrel nipple “Loctite #242” or #243
Air muffler 7

1

‘. / Sealtape
7

Ball valve e

55



B 7 Parts list

7. 1. Bellows seal pump

No Name Qt'y Material Note Eng:::ble
1 Outlet adapter 1 Ass'y

2 Hex socket head bolt 8 SUS304 M8x30

3 Spring washer 16 SUS304 M8

4 Hex socket head bolt 8 SUS304 M12x120

5 Conical spring washer 8 SUS304 M12

6 Plain washer 12 SUS304 M12

7 Head 2 SUS303

8 Packing 16 PAG O
9 Ball guide 4 SUS303 @)
10 Steel ball 4 SuUS440C 1” O
11 Seat 4 SUS303 O
12 Hex socket head bolt 2 SUS304 M10x40

13 Seal washer 2 E:zzir?gS:;z; M10 F3 O
14 Plunger piston 2 Ass'y O
15 O-ring 2 NBR JASO 3106 O
16 Rod packing 2 HDPE ®90 O
17 Bellows 2 PBT O
18 Bellows holder 2 A5056BD

19 Piston cylinder assy 1 Ass'y

20 Chamber 2 SUS303

21 Intake adapter 1 Ass'y

22 Tube 2 PU @12xp8x220

23 Tube 4 PA11 ©4x@2.5%400

24 Tube 2 PA11 ©4x2.5%220

25 Tube 1 PA11 ©6xp4x140

26 Stay 1 SUS304 t=4

27 Hex socket head bolt 4 SUS304 M12x20

28 Spring washer 4 SUS304 M12

29 Middle adapter 2 Ass'y

30 Trademark plate 1 PE film t0.025 76x22

31 Name plate 1 A1050P 63x34

32 Cover 1 SUS304

33 Hex socket head bolt 2 SUS304 M5x10

34 Air operate valve set 1 Ass'y

35 Hex socket head bolt 4 SUS304 M8x16

36 Spring washer 4 SUS304 M8

56



-~
-

22

o T mm mm mm e Em Em Em e Em E —

— = = e = o o = -

57



7.2. No.19 Piston cylinder assy

No Name Qt'y Material Note Expsanr?:ble
19 Piston cylinder assy 1 Ass'y
19-1 | Rod 2 SUS303
19-2 | Washer 2 SUS303
19-3 | Cylinder lid A 1 A6061BD
19-4 | O-ring 2 NBR P150 O
19-5 | Air cylinder 1 A6061BD ¢170%89.5
19-6 | O-ring 1 NBR P145 O
19-7 | Air piston 1 A6061BD
19-8 | Stud bolt 1 M10x40
19-9 | Cylinder lid B 1 A6061BD
19-10 | Bushing holder assy 2 Ass'y
19-11 | Half union 2 R3/8x@12
19-12 | Changeover valve 2 Ass'y
19-13 | Elbow union 4 Ass’y P4-M5
19-14 | Bolt 2 C3604BD HEX17
19-15 | O-ring 2 NBR P5 O
19-16 | O-ring 2 NBR P9 O
19-17 | Hex nut 4 SUS304 M12
19-18 | Hex socket head bolt 4 SUS304 M12x130
19-19 | Plain washer 8 SUS304 M12
19-20 | Spring washer 4 SUS304 M12
37 Piston rod assy 1 Ass’y 19-1,19-2,19-7,19-8_assy

58




7.3 No0.19-10 Bushing holder assy

, . Expendable

No Name Qt'y | Material Note parts

19-10 Bushing holder assy 2 Ass'y

19-10-1 | Bushing holder 2 C3604BD HEX35

19-10-2 | Bushing 2 ¢22x20 O

19-10-3 | Y Shape packing 2 NBR O
7.4 No.19-12 Changeover valve

, . Expendable
No Name Qt'y Material Note parts

19-12° | Changeover valve 2 Ass'y
19-12-1 | Holder 2 C3604BD
19-12-2 | Rog 2 C3604BD
19-12-3 Cap 2 C3604BD
19-12-4 |y Shape packing 2 NBR o
19-12-5 Spring 2 SUS304 O
19-12-6 O-ring 2 NBR O
19-12-7 O-ring 2 NBR O

19-12-7
19-12-1
19-12-2
19-12-4
19-12-5

19-12-6

19-12-3\\*@

59




7.5 No.34 Air operate valve set

No Name Qty Material Note Exps:::ble
34 Air operate valve set 1 Ass'y

34-1 | Air operate valve 1 Ass'y 0O

34-2 | Elbow union 2 R3/8xp12

34-3 | Elbow union 2 R1/8x@4

34-4 | Air muffler 2 3/8 0O

34-5 | T union 1 | SUS304 3/8

34-6 | Ball valve 1 3/8

34-7 Barrel nipple 1 SUS304 3/8

34-8 | Block 3 3/8x06

34-9 | Reducer 2 P6x (4

34-10 | Bush 1 3/8xM12

34-11 Plug 1 M12

34-12 | stay 1 SUS304

34-13 | Air operate valve 1 Ass'y o)

34-14 | Elbow union 2 M5x @4

34-15 | Elbow union 2 1/4x 4

34-16 | Elbow union 1 1/4x @6

34-17 | Hex socket head bolt 2 SUS304 M5x30

34-18 Spring washer 2 SUS304 M5

34-19 | Hex socket head bolt 2 SUS304 M4x25

34-20 Spring washer 2 SUS304 M4

34-21 | Air muffler 2 1/4 0O

60




34-6

61



B 8 Trouble shooting

Trouble shooting

8.1.

If persists failure even after the following measures, office, please contact the dealer or service

company.
(92}
E Parts 502 |3 |2
S Part Check point Cause =z |2 |2
o No o | o =
g =] = ‘3 8
Piston cylinder assy O-ring 19-6 » Scratches, dirt, dust @) @)
Rod 19-12-2 + Scratches, dirt, dust on O-ring O| O
 Incomplete tightening
Changeover valve Valve holder 19-12-1 - Scratches, dirt, dust on O-ring © © o
> Y-shape packing 19-12-4 - Scratches, dirt, dust O| O
—- . 19-12-6 .
8 O-ring 19-12-7 Scratches, dirt, dust @) @)
g Bushing holder assy Y-shape packing 19-10-4 - Scratches, dirt, dust O| O
@ 34-2
34-3 * Incomplete tightening on screw
Joint, valve 34-5 - Insufficient glue or seal tape e OoO| O
Air operate valve set 34-6 - broken
34-7
. 34-1 . .
Air operate valve 34.13 + Scratches, dirt, dust on O-ring O| O
Hex socket head bolt 2 * Incomplete tightening O
Outlet adapter 1
Ball guide 9
O(utlet accijagterd) - Scratches, dirt, dust O| O
around Hea Seat "
Head 7
Packing 8 = Scratches, dirt, dust, deformed o) @)
Hex socket head bolt 4 - Incomplete tightening e
Head
O-ring 15 » Scratches, dirt, dust o) @)
Hex socket head bolt 2 * Incomplete tightening O
Ball guide 9
T
2 Vil adant Seat 1
=4 iddle adapter .
g ( Around Head, | Head 7 Suffgga;ches, dirt, dust, deformed on seat ol o
= Chamber)
Q) Middle adapter 29
Q
(¢}
Chamber 20
Packing 8 - Scratches, dirt, dust, deformed O| O
Hex socket head bolt 4 * Incomplete tightening O
Chamb
(am er) . . Chamber 20 » Scratches, dirt, dust, deformed on seat
around Piston cylinder surface @) O
set) Bellows holder 18 u
Bellows 17 - Scratches, dirt, dust, broken O| O
Hex socket head bolt 2 * Incomplete tightening O
Intake adapter Chamber 20 - Scratches, dirt, dust, deformed on seat o o
(Around Chamber) Intake adapter 21 surface
Packing 8 = Scratches, dirt, dust, deformed @) @)

62




g Part 552 |g |2
. arts
S Part Check point Cause =3|la |8 |2
o Ne @ v | o = [
@] =} ~ 3 o]
3 «Q (0)
Please confirm also (Air leakage)(Paint leakage)
Steal ball — 10 »Scratches, dirt, dust, broken, abrasion o
- Stick with Seat
Seat — 1 »Scratches, dirt, dust, broken, abrasion o
- Stick with Steel ball
Rod packing — 16 - Scratches, dirt, dust, broken, abrasion o o
T Changeover valve Spring 19-12-5 | -Broken 0
& Rod 19122 | -S i i
o -12- -Scratches, dirt, dust on O-ring @)
25 O-rin 19-12-6
R g + Scratches, dirt, dust, broken @)
a 8' 19-12-7
§ 8 Y-shape packing 19-12-4 | -Scratches, dirt, dust, broken o)
3 - -
.:_’; ~ Air operate valve Air operate valve - Switching failure — Please press the
o3 metal button on the side.
=)
~ o
)
»
@
34-1
34-13 © ©
Please confirm also(Air leakage)(Paint leakage) (Pressure doesn’t increase +Paint doesn’t out)
c Bellows — 17 *Scratches, dirt, dust, deformed o o
2 Piston cylinder set Bushing 19-10-3 | "Abrasion o)
g_" Air cylinder 19-5 *Scratches, dirt, dust, broken o)
® O-ring 19-6 -Scratches, dirt, dust, broken, abrasion o
g 19-4
é Air operate valve Air muffler -Dirt , dust, deformed(inside)
34-4
34-21 Please use the air that is o © o
freeze  dehumidified by the air dryer.
Please check the Intake adapter and middle adapter even if there is no air leakage or paint leakage.
O-ring - 15 -Scratches, dirt, dust o | o
E:I)t( socket head 4 -Incomplete tightening O
Ball guide 9
> . Seat 11
= Middle adapter .
3 ( around Head and | Head 7 - Scratches, dirt, dust, broken on seat o o
< Chamber) surface
8 Middle adapter 29
= Chamber 20
o
g'? Packing 8 »Scratches, dirt, dust, deformed @) @)
=) Bellows — 17 - Scratches, dirt, dust, deformed o o
Intake adapter Hex socket head ) :
(Around Chamber) bolt 2 Incomplete tightening O
Chamber 20
- Scratches, dirt, dust on packing seat O O
Intake adapter 21
Packing 8 - Scratches, dirt, dust, deformed O O

63




64



